# City of Pflugerville

Bid Number: 2015-7

Water and Wastewater Chemical Bid

Opening: September 15, 2015 @ 2:00 PM

By: Lonestar Maintenance & Service, Inc.





City of Pflugerville

Bid Number

2015-7

Bid Title

Water and Wastewater Chemicals

Bid Start Date

September 2, 2015

Bid End Date

September 15, 2015 @ 2:00 PM

**Bid Contact** 

Wiley Webb

Utilities Superintendent

512-990-6400

wileyw@pflugervilletx.gov

Contract Duration

1 year beginning October 1, 2015

Contract Renewal

Optional 2 Annual Renewals, upon agreement with the City of Pflugerville. (Any price increase associated with annual renewal must be justified by information related to the CPI index or other vendor cost increases.) Annual renewals are predicated on sufficient budgetary allocation by City Council for the renewal of the awarded contract. Any provision of this to this request for bids to the contrary notwithstanding, City Council shall be under no obligation to make such budgetary allocation.

Contract to begin upon acceptance from the City Council, the City of Pflugerville will issue a purchase order for the chemicals being purchased based on the bid pricing.

Standard Disclaimer

The right is reserved to accept or reject all or part of the bid, and to accept the offer considered most advantageous to the city by item or total bid. The City of Pflugerville will award to the lowest responsible bidder who provides goods or services at the best value to the city.

Company Name Lonestar Maintenance & Service Inc.

City of Pflugerville Bid Number 2015-7 Water and Wastewater Chemical Bid

#### Bid Information

- 1. Bid will be awarded per line item.
- 2. Supplier to deliver chemicals to, water treatment plant, wastewater treatment plant, and 2 different water well sites delivery addresses are on the bid sheets for each chemical.
- 3. Able to deliver within 48 hours of notification.
- 4. See bid sheet for estimated annual chemical usage.
- 5. Specification sheets for each chemical attached.
- 6. Certificate of insurance must be included with bid documents.(see attached example)
- 7. Completed W9 to be returned with bid.
- 8. City of Pflugerville terms and conditions.
- 9. Reference sheet.
- 10. Interlocal Cooperative Contracting.

All documents herein and attached are required to be Completed and returned with the response.

City of Pflugerville Bid Number: 2015-7

Water and Wastewater Chemical Bid

Tax ID No: 74-1995151 Legal Business Name: Lonestar Maintenance & Service Inc. PO Box 519 Address: City State & Zip: Lorena, TX 76655 Contact: Tonya Kolar Telephone: 254-857-9711 Business Entity Type: C-Corporation Email Address: tonya@lonestarmaintenance.com Authorized Signature Print Name Tonya Kolar

"By the signature hereon affixed, the bidder hereby certifies that neither the bidder nor the entity represented by the bidder, or anyone acting for such entity has violated the antitrust laws of this State, codified in section 15.01 et seq., Texas Business and Commerce Code, or Federal Antitrust laws, nor communicated directly or indirectly, The bid made to any competitor or any other person engaged in such line of business."

Original bids are due to the City of Pflugerville Attn: Sabrina Schmidt 100 E Main St. Suite 100, Pflugerville, TX 78660, or mailed to City of Pflugerville Attn: Sabrina Schmidt, P.O. Box 589, Pflugerville, TX 78691.

Prior to 2 pm on September 15, 2015.

Envelopes must have bid number, opening date and time on the outside of the sealed envelope. Bidders name must also appear on the outside of the envelope.

City of Pflugerville Bid No. 2015-7 Water and Wastewater Chemical Bid Sheet

1. Clarifloc C-6232 Polymer 3-275 gal totes Price per tote \$ No Bid Estimated (275gal)-36 totes/year Delivery address: Wastewater Treatment Plant 15500 Sun Light Near Way Pflugerville, TX 78660.
2. Sodium Bisulfite Aqueous Solution 800 gal/load Price per gallon \$\sum_{No Bid}\$ Estimated 1,600 gal/year Delivery address: Water Treatment Plant, 17601 Weiss Ln. Pflugerville, TX 78660.
2A. Sodium Bisulfite Aqueous Solution 800-1000 gal/load Price per gallon \$\sum_{No Bid}\$ Estimated 25,000 gal/year Delivery address: Wastewater Treatment Plant 15500 Sun Light Near Way Pflugerville, TX 78660.
3. Aluminum Sulfate, Technical Grade 4,500-5,000 gal/load Price per gallon \$\_No Bid Estimated 110,000 gal/year Delivery address: Wastewater Treatment Plant 15500 Sun Light Near Way, Pflugerville, TX 78660.
4. Chlorine 4 one ton Cylinders/delivery Price per ton \$\ \bigstyle \text{No Bid} \\ Estimated 40 tons/year \\ Delivery address: Wastewater Treatment Plant \\ 15500 Sun Light Near Way, \\ Pflugerville, TX 78660.
4 A. Chlorine 150 lb. Cylinder Price per Cylinder \$\frac{100.00}{\text{Estimated 50 150lb. Cylinders/year}}\$  Delivery addresses: Water well # 6 1607 Glen Rose Chase, & Water Well # 7, Chisholm Trail, Pflugerville, TX 78660.

5. Liquid Ammonium Sulfate (LAS) 40,720 lbs. per load Price per lb. \$_No Bid
Estimated 8 loads/year  Delivery Address: Water Treatment Plant 17601 Weiss Ln, Pflugerville, TX 78660.
A. Liquid Ammonium Sulfate (LAS) 55 gal/drum Price per drum \$\_175.00\$ Estimated 44 55gal/year Delivery Addresses: Water Well # 6, 1607 Glen Rose Chase, &Water Well #7, Chisholm Trail, Pflugerville, TX 78660.
6. Aluminum Chlorhydrate Solution (ACH)45,000 lbs. per load Price per lb. \$ No Bid Estimated 6 loads/year Delivery Address: Water Treatment Plant, 17601 Weiss Ln, Pflugerville, TX 78660.
7. Salt 24 tons per load Price per ton \$\ \text{No Bid}\$  Estimated 7 loads/year  Delivery Address: Water Treatment Plant,  17601 Weiss Ln, Pflugerville, TX 78660.
8. Sodium Hyperchlorite 10% 55 Gal. Drum Price per Drum \$\frac{160.00}{\text{Estimated 30 55ga drums/year}}\$  Delivery Address: Water Treatment Plant, 17601 Weiss Ln, Pflugerville, TX 78660.
***PRICE per chemical above MUST include all delivery/fuel charges per chemical.
Chemicals are to be delivered to the addresses specified above.  Deliveries will be between the hours 7am –4pm, Monday – Friday.

# REFERENCE SHEET Please complete and return this form with the Solicitation response

Bid No:	2015-7
Water an	nd Wastewater Chemicals

$\operatorname{Bidders}$ $\operatorname{Name}$ : Lonestar Maintenance & Service Inc. $\operatorname{Da}$	ite	9/10/15

Provide the name, address, telephone and point of contact of at least three firms that have utilized the chemical for at least 2 years. References will be checked prior to award. Any negative responses received may result in disqualification of bid.

1.	Name of Contact Title of Contact E-Mail Address Present Address City, State, Zip Code	City of Hewitt James Black Director of Utilities jblack@cityofhewitt.com 105 Tampico Dr. Hewitt, TX 76643	
	Telephone Number	(254 ) 379-3296	Fax Number_(254) 666-3741
2.	Company's Name Name of Contact Title of Contact E-Mail Address Present Address City, State, Zip Code	Aqua, TX Tony Gregory Water Operator acgregory@aquaamerica 7025 Sanger Ave. Waco, TX 76710	
Telephone Number	relephone Number	(254 ) 723-6062	Fax Number_(254) 776-1994
3.	Company's Name Name of Contact Title of Contact E-Mail Address Present Address City, State, Zip Code Telephone Number	City of Robinson Greg Hobbs Water Utilities Director ghwater@sbcglobal.net 111 W. Lyndale Robinson, TX 76706 (254 ) 662-1415	Fax Number (254) 662-1035

Failure to provide the required information with the solicitation response may automatically disqualify the response from consideration from award.



## CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 11/25/2014

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

certificate holder in lieu o	t sucn endorsement(s).								
PRODUCER		CONTACT Leah Bennett							
Bailey Insurance 8	Risk Management	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (254) 753-5317 FAX (A/C, No): (254)							
1201 Washington Av	re.	E-MAIL ADDRESS: leah@baileyinsurance.com							
P.O. Box 298		INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC #						
Waco	TX 76701	INSURER A: Cincinnati Insurance Company	10677						
INSURED		INSURER B: Texas Mutual Insurance Company	22945						
Lonestar Maintenar	nce & Service, Inc	INSURER C: Westchester Surplus Lines Ins							
P. O. Box 519	·	INSURER D:							
		INSURER E :							
Lorena	TX 76655-0519	INSURER F:							
·		ASSESSED DEVICED NUMBER.							

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:14/15 All Lines REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

	EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.  ADDLISUBRI POLICY EFF POL							
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE		WVD	POLICY NUMBER	(MM/DD/YYYY)	(MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS	
	GENERAL LIABILITY						EACH OCCURRENCE \$ DAMAGE TO RENTED	1,000,000
	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY						PREMISES (Ea occurrence) \$	100,000
A	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR		E	PP0219403	11/20/2014	11/20/2015	MED EXP (Any one person) \$	10,000
							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$	1,000,000
							GENERAL AGGREGATE \$	2,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$	2,000,000
	X POLICY PRO- JECT LOC						\$	
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) \$	1,000,000
١,	X ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$	
A	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS		E	PP0219403	11/20/2014	11/20/2015	BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$	
l	HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) \$	
l	/io/io						Underinsured motorist \$	1,000,000
	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE \$	4,000,000
A	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE \$	4,000,000
^	DED X RETENTION\$ 10,000	1	E	PP0219403	11/20/2014	7/20/2015	\$	
В	WORKERS COMPENSATION						WC STATU- OTH- TORY LIMITS ER	
İ	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	ll					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT \$	1,000,000
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	N/A	т	SF-0001210344	3/24/2014	3/24/2015	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$	1,000,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below		İ				E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$	1,000,000
c	Pollution Liabiilty		G	327115160 001	11/20/2014	11/20/2015	General Aggregate Limit	\$2,000,000
١			ſ				Each Pollution Condition	\$1,000,000
	1							

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)
The Certificate Holder is included as an Additional Insured on the General Liability Policy if required
by written contract between the Named Insured and the Certificate Holder. Waiver of Subrogation shall be
granted to the Certificate Holder under the referenced General Liability, Automobile Liability, and
Workers Compensation Policies if required by written contract. The General Liability Policy, the
Automobile Liability Policy, and the Workers Compensation Policy include an endorsement providing that 30
days Notice of Cancellation will be furnished to the Certificate Holder (with the exception of
cancellation for non-payment of premium).

CERTIFICATE HOLDER			CANCELLATION

sabrinas@pflugervilletx.go

City of Pflugerville PO Box 589 Pflugerville, TX 78691-0589 SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Wes Bailey/LEAH

Wis Bailes



### Interlocal Cooperative Contracting

Other governmental entities within the State of Texas may be extended the opportunity to purchase off of the City of Pflugerville's solicitation, with the consent and agreement of the successful vendor(s) and the City of Pflugerville. Such consent and agreement shall be conclusively inferred from lack of exception to this clause in the vendor's response. However, all parties indicate their understanding and all parties hereby expressly agree that the City of Pflugerville is not an agent of, partner to, or representative of those outside agencies or entities and that the City of Pflugerville is not obligated or liable for any action or debts that may arise out of such independently-negotiated "piggyback" procurements.

Vendor Name: Lonestar Maintenance & Service Inc.
Agree X
Disagree
0/40/2045
Date: 9/10/2015